Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
William Hollins & Company Limited 00151652
{formerly t/a Viyella)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8004 of 2009
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full I'We (a)

name(s) and A Turpin M T Coyne

address(es) of Poppleton & Appleby Poppleton & Appleby

administrator(s) 35 Ludgate Hill 35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham Birmingham
B3 1EH B3 1EH

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert date {b) 7 January 2009 (b) & July 2009
Signed e —
Joint / Administrator
Dated O3 lo? ‘ o8

Contact Details:

A Turpin
Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
contact you if there is a query on the

Birmingham
B3 1EH

The contact information that you give 01782 382930

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange *

publjgas™~~" -
Vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
‘egistrar of Companies at:-

Co I“ ‘llll‘m “ m“m m‘ m m ;ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AF11PCC4*
AZ22 12/08/2009 305

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Tenon recovery

Companies House Qur ref. DRB/KYTR/5502272/870
Your ref: 02915745/DEF3/COMP
grog?f Way Date: 11 August 2009
ard Email.  kim.reynolds@tenongroup.com
CF14 3UZ Tel: +44 (0) 1245 348 337
Dear Sirs

Bizzypack Finishers Limited In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

| write to advise you that on 28 July 2009 statutory meetings of shareholders and creditors were
duly held at 75 Springfield Road, Chelmsford, Essex CM2 6JB in accordance with the provisions
of Section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Nicholas Sizer, a director of the Company, acted as
chairman of the meeting.

A summary of the directors’ sworn statement of affairs as at 28 July 2009 was presented to the
meeting, together with a chairman’s report on the company's financial affairs. Copies of the
Statement of Affairs and chairman’s statement as presented to the meeting are enclosed.

Business Conducted at the meeting

At a meeting of the shareholders held on 28 July 2009, a resolution was passed for the voluntary
winding-up of the company and for the appointment of myself as Liquidator. At a subsequent
meeting of the company's creditors the shareholders' resolution was confirmed.

No liguidation committee was formed.
The following resolutions were also passed:

Tenon Recovery’s fees for preparing the Statement of Affairs and assisting with the meeting held
under Section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986, shall be fixed at £4,500 plus expenses plus VAT.

The Liquidator's fees be approved by reference to his normal charge out rates as prevailing at the
time work is performed and by reference to the time properly given by his staff in attending to
matters arising in the winding-up of the company (including those falling outside his statutory
duties).

75 Springfield Road, Chelmsford, Essex, CM2 6JB

Tel: +44 (0) 1245 348 337 Fax: +44 (0} 1245 450 841 T (PR IPAveE] 152
Email: chelmsford@tenongroup.com COMPANIES HOUSE

www. tenongroup.com

Tenon Recovery is a trading name of Tenon Limited.
Registered Qffice 88 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 4GB. Registered no: 04066924 England
A member of Tenon Group PLC .




Outcome to creditors

Based on the information presently available, it is anticipated that there will unfortunately be
insufficient realisations to enable any distributions to be made to the preferential or unsecured
creditors.

Iinvestigations

As liquidator, | must consider the conduct of directors of insolvent companies for the three-year
period prior to my appointment. Should you have any information, which may assist me in my
enquiries in this respect, | should be grateful if you would complete and return the enclosed
creditor questionnaire. This request for information forms part of my usual investigation procedures
and is not intended to imply any criticism. of the directors or their conduct.

Creditors’ Claims

Creditors are invited to submit their cfaims to me at the above address, using the enclosed proof of
debt form. Any creditors that consider that they may have a Retention of Title claim against the
Company should contact the liquidator forthwith.

Complaints

If creditors have cause to compiain about the conduct of the Liguidator then you should put your
concerns in writing to me at the above address. Should you consider that | have not deait with your
comments appropriately you may reqguest we perform an internal independent review of your
complaint. This review would be undertaken by a person within Tenon Recovery not involved in
the assignment and would be co-ordinated by the National Compliance Manager. A request for a
review can be made in writing to the National Compliance Manager, Tenon Recovery, Arkwright
House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3 2LF or by email
compliance.recovery@tenongroup.com.

If you do not receive a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint to The
Department of Trade and Industry, Insolvency Practitioner Control Unit, Cannon House, 18 Priory
Queensway, Birmingham B4 6BS.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Bizzypack Finishers Ltd

Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Department of Trade & Industry




Strictly Private & Confidential

Insolvency Act 1986
Section 98 Report to the Statutory

Meeting of Creditors of

BizzyPACK FINISHERS LIMITED
(“THE COMPANY?)

Held At
75 Springfield Road Chelmsford, Essex CM2 6JB

on 28 July 2009

NICHOLAS ROBERT SIZER




Bizzypack Finishers Limited (“The Company”)

REPORT TO THE STATUTORY MEETING OF CREDITORS FOR THE ABOVE COMPANY, CALLED
PURSUANT TQ SECTION 98 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND HELD AT 75 SPRINGFIELD ROAD
CHELMSFORD, ESSEX CM2 6JB ON 28 JULY 2009 AT 10:30 HRS

Chairman of the meeting:
1. Statutory Information
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Nature of Business

Trading Address

Registered Office

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Nicholas Sizer

02915745
05/04/1994
Print Finishers

Unit 17

Herons Gate Trading Estate
Basildon

Essex 5514 3EU

75 Springfield Road
Chelmsford

Essex

CM2 6JB

{Changed from trading address for
the purpose of calling this meeting)

The directors of the Company over the last 3 years
are detailed below:

Nicholas Robert Sizer

Sharon Lesley Blanche Sizer

The Company's authorised share capital consists
of 100 ordinary shares with a nominal value of

£1.00

100 shares have been issued, fully paid, and are
held as follows:

Nicholas Robert Sizer 70 shares
Sharon Lesley Blanche Sizer 30 shares



2. Company history and trading performance
2.1 Company History

Bizzypack Finishers Ltd was incorporated on 5" April 1994 by the previous company directors, Mr
Michael Maitland Ward and Mrs Marion Gray, with the principal activity being hand finishing for
Magazines. This was initially carried out in London Road Grays before moving to Unit 7
Lansdowne Road Titbury Essex RM18 7QB in 1996.

| bought Bizzypack Finishers Ltd from the original directors as a retirement sale in 2000 and
continuved to trade in Tilbury untii 2004. By this time business had nearly doubled and the
company required extra space in order to offer its customers an enhanced range of services
including poly wrapping and mailing. New trading premises were therefore acquired and the
company moved into Nelson House, Thames Industrial Estate, East Tilbury, Essex RM18 8RH.

Business expansion had been financed by factoring the company's invoices with Lioyds
Commercial Finance.

The company banked with Lloyds TSB Bank plc, Bexley, Kent with no overdraft facilities.

The first setback was when one of its major customers, Highbury House Publications, went into
liquidation owing the company over £25000. This had a tremendous impact on its cashfiow as
Lloyds’ Commercial Finance required the company to pay back the advances it had made against
Highbury's Invoices. This was also at a time when the costs of moving premises had not been fully
paid, new machinery was also on finance and consequently cashflow became strained.

Trading continued, however, and the company began to recover, even though the automatic
mailing line machine proved to be problematical, and lost the company money as contracts were
not completed on time and the cempany consequently lost customers.

The company’s overheads in the new premises were also increasing, much more than budgeted
for. Rent and rates, together with temporary storage areas rented on an ad hoc basis became a
financial burden together with yearly increase in the minimum wage which was mandatory to all the
company's employees.

90% of the 60 employees were on the minimum wage and as the company was unable to convince
the majority of our customers to increase the price they paid for their work the wages bill increased
from 70% to nearly 80 % of turnover.

Further problems with customers occurred in 2008 when one of the company’s major customers,
Wyndeham Heron, suffered from banking with an Icelandic bank and halted payments for over 3
months. To hinder matters further, the company endured a bad debt from a print finisher which
entered into Administration, together with an unpaid invoice from which is still outstanding.

in September 2008, an attempt at pooling resources with another company was tried, however that
company was also in financial problems and so this was abandoned. Business further declined
due to the downturn in promotional and advertising spends of the company’s customers and
several magazines which it handled ceased to be published and terminated their contracts.

The director came to the conclusion that it was impossible to continue to trade and began to pay
off its debts. However, due to the non receipt of monies from some its debtors, on 1 July 2009 the
director decided to approach Tenon Recovery to convene meetings of members and creditors to
place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation




2.2 Financial results

Summarised below are the most recent available financial results for the Company.

Abbreviated Abbreviated
Unaudited Accounts Unaudited Accounts
for the year ended for the year ended
31 July 2008 31 July 2007
£ £

Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets 104,177 171,800
Current Assets
Stock 9,556 8,782
Debtors 239,695 156,188
Cash at Bank and in hand 58,412 28,616

307,663 193,586
Creditors (Due within 1 year) 383,604 231,388
Net Current Liabilities {75,941) (37,802)
Total Assets less current 28,236 133,998
fiabitities
Creditors (Due more than 1 {31,192) (50,292)
year)
Provisions for Liabilities - (7,336}
Net (Liabilities)/Assets (2,956) 76,370
Capital & Reserves
Called-up equity share capitat 100 100
Profit and Loss Account {3,056) 76,270
Net Liabilities {2,956) 76,370

2.3 Reasons for failure

The director attributes the Company’s failure due to a farge bad debt from a major customer,
coupled with the general downturn in the current economic climate which has resulted in the
termination of contracts by its customers.

3. Statement of Affairs

The Statement of Affairs has been sworn by Nicholas Robert Sizer and is available for inspection.
A summary is included with this report at Appendix 1.

The Statement of Affairs does not make provision for the costs of Ligquidation.




3.1 Assets

Plant & Machinery (1) denotes a Poly Wrapping Line machine held at the premises with an
estimated to realise value of £24,500. This is subject to an outstanding hire purchase agreement
with Lombard North Central Ltd in the sum of £26,000.

Plant & Machinery (2) denotes a Mailjet machine held at the premises with an estimated to realise
value of £5500. This is subject to an outstanding hire purchase agreement with Saleslease
Finance Ltd in the sum of £6,783.

There are book debis due to the company in the sum of £17,964. For the benefit of the statement
of affairs these have been written down by 20% giving an estimated to realise value of £14,371.20.

3.2 Liabilities

HM Revenue & Customs have an unsecured claim of £55,896.73 in respect of outstanding VAT.
However it should be noted that this amount is yet to be quantified.

The director Nick Sizer has an unsecured claim of £42,347 in respect of personal loans to the
company totalling £20,000 together with servicing the hire purchase commitments during the
course of the 12 months prior to cessation of trade.

Details of the trade and expense creditors, totalling £26,887.45 are included in the creditors
schedule attached to the Statement of Affairs.

The deficiency as regards creditors amounts to £113,542 98.

4, Deficiency Account

Attached as Appendix 2 is a Deficiency Account, which indicates a trading loss of £42,832 for the
final period.




Insolvency Act 1986

Bizzypack Finishers Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 28 July 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Plant & Machinery {1) 49,835.00 24,500.00
Lombard North Central Ltd {26,000.00) (26,000.00)
Deficiency c/d {1,500.00)
Plant & Machinery (2) 11,544 .00 5,500.00
Saleslease Purchase Ltd {6,783.00) (6,783.00)
Deficiency c/d {1,283.00)
Book Debts 17,964 00 14,371.20
14,371.20
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
NIL
14,371.20
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
14,371.20
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
14,371.20
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
14,371.20
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 2,783.00
Shortfall to preferential creditors {brought down) NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors 26,887.45
Director- N Sizer 42,347 .00
H M Customs & Excise 55,896.73
127,914.18
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (113,542.98)
(113,542.98)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

100.00

(113,642.98)

28 July 2009 08:26




21eqg

00°2Z uoISIaA

ameubig

8L'YLB'LGL Buneio) samua vz

€1'968°65 Wyp £27 100daA 00 susany lun Mooy ebay SWOISND % BNUBASY W H 00AD
£1'6vg 382 COM "SIUSPIOJUBH "YUOMSUBWIYDIY 'gg %08 O d 81EIS3 puj SaWwey | 101D
£Z'vrt’L 179 £1INY 'x8ss3 'sAeiD) 'DROY MAN 'SEIY0 AAID | X08 Od [12UNG) YBnoIo ¥I0UNY L o0GLD
00'e8L'9 46 £H3 'ubunquipg 'aBpuquiBiunog 0§) WeWAND ‘| (9A7 P17 8seyungd asea|ssies £0So
00'L¥EZY LMY SO ¥3853 ‘puojswiayD ‘moppeg ol 'sbpiy sy YoreQ 49215 SBIOYIIN - Z0SD
zg'6or aré LNQ “121se0U0g ‘6801 x08 Od palwr ¥N sedais  1eSD
218982 NDO 8HQ "Rasuog J51saydq3 'asold uninys § PaNWI) WM BIBDWRLSAS  00SD
£Te16e aas £647 "Aiwdioed eyl %08 Od panLLT SAJIAIBS |BJUSLIUCHAUT Hem 000D
0o'sveE gre ZWD '¥8883 “piojswiayd ‘proy payduuds gy o1 $21912088Y OSN £OND
ERANA OFL LY 2itysiAy “yDOUIBWINY 18IS PUBILOG 86 "VL UM 'IeH SZuayden 0/ 21d dnoLD 1BIBAA UBLQWNGLON  ZOND
0L ¥6E'E N3t »1SS ‘xass] 'uopliseq 'aeBuoiay 41 PIIWIT BBIMBS UM 1804 OSISN  LOIND
gz'eee’L X 108 ‘PIOPRIR "AIPEINd PL ‘g1 SUOPIOD O utwpy uf - o1 sBuipiod vodsue) ) auepeReN  0OWD
00°000'92 dNI LHY A3.uNg "IIUPaY Aeph S20UNd € P [BJIUSD YWON pJequwoT 001D
188022 vl 61YN MOHON ‘weyaia] 'pedy [BRIaWWo) £ Isinydlag PalIWIT [eLISnpY| ser 0ard
96801 YHO BHY “omes) ‘peoy Buiy aslysag ‘soeid AUD 2 aseoy)jeaH |enlu| £0ID
el Nl 0ZdH "syang "lngsaldy 19ans 1IN '9sncH Aspen doysIoA SiRlUNd 515BUSS) L0970
SEELEE 81 LNE 'uoBirg 18218 YNy 'esNoH UBIZIBA0S SATIAIBS (RIDIALILIOT 9]d @0UBUIY {BIDIAWIWION DYIND 0093
69°¢el HHO ZWD X358 'PIojswiayD 18aag |(eH 13l IORNS g X8ss3 1030
ov'evi 096 #1S ' SN JOSPUIA ‘PECY pRALUApIeY WeSIS|Iy P17 poy CUAQ L0090
GEBLOL _..mm LAY xB553 'sARIO ‘peoy J6piig '31RIS T eLISNPU) ABMiouBy papw (eou1oey punodwior 00D
PO'0G0'E 718 TLdH '$%0ng "9qWOdAM UBHH 'x8553.0 'pEOY LONBLOIDD DA $301AI3G BISEAA BHIG P41} Jo]
62 %0 1NZ 9588 "xass] ‘ybiahey '31e1$ |BLISNPU| PRAY %OO0I] PROM HOIE G P17 $20(/DS WOOIYSEAA AUBQY  ZOVD)
62°LI6 AX0 888 'SOURT 'UCS|aN "31BIST JeNISNPU| ABYSALIOT 'SPISAIPUS £ palw $31es Alsuiysen sedoy L0vD
12'89Z XML SN UI0oUT "0LL %08 Od paliW saoiag 1mem uebuy 00D
3 ssalppy awep Aay

s10ypaI) Auedwo) - g
PaUWIT sJ1aysiuld 3oedizzig
| abed Aianonay uoua | 6002/.0/82




Bizzypack Finishers Limited
Estimated deficiency account for the period 29 July 2008 to 28 July 2009

This statement should be read in conjunction with the directors’ sworn Statement of Affairs.




Bizzypack Finishers Limited

Deficiency Account

Accumulated Profit and Loss as per the balance sheet dated 28 July 2008

Adjustment to asset values for the purpose of the preparation of the
statement of affairs:

Plant & Machinery (1)
Plant & Machinery (2)
Book Debls

Items arising as a result of the Liguidation

Hire Purchase Creditors

Estimated loss for the period from 31 July 2008 te 28 July 2009

Deficiency towards members per Statement of Affairs

CVvL.0111b

(25,335)
(6,044)
(3.593)

(34.972)

(32,783)

(32,783)

{3,056)

(38.028)

(70,811)

{42,832)

(113,643)




Ref: 5502272.CVL.1015a

Bizzypack Finishers Limited — In Liquidation Creditors Questionnaire

of, Unit 17, Herons Gate Trading Estate, Basildon, Essex S3514 3EU

Creditor's name:

Address:

Estimated claim

What was the authorised Credit limit? £

If the estimated claim exceeds the agreed
credit limit, please provide details of the
basis on which additional credit was allowed.

Was any security, guarantee or assurance
given to you in respect of ongoing trade?
(Please provide details)

When did you first encounter delays in
obtaining payment of your account, and do
you have any evidence? (Please provide
details}

Please provide details of any legal
proceedings you took to recover your debts:

Please supply details of any cheques which
were not honoured, including amounts and
dates:




Ref: 6502272.CVL.1015a

If there is any other information you wish to supply, or issues you consider would be
reviewed, please provide brief details below or on the reverse of this form.

Date:

Signature;

Name:

Position:

Please return the completed form to Tenon Recovery, 75 Springfieid Road,
Chelmsford, Essex, CM2 6.JB




PROOF OF DEBT

Bizzypack Finishers Limited
- In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Date of Resolution for Voluntary Liquidation: 28 July 2009

1 Name of Creditor:

2 Address of Creditor:

3 Total claim, including VAT, as at date of £
Liguidation:
{See notes overleal)

4 Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated;

{Copies should be supplied)

5 is the whole or part of the debt preferential? | £
If so, state amount and details:

{(See notes overfeaf)

6 Particulars and value of any security held
and the date it was given:

7 Signature of Creditor or authorised person:

NAME, IN BLOCK LETTERS:

Creditor's reference:

8 Position or relationship with Creditor:

{eg, director, accountant, credit controller etc)

Ref: CVL.631b




Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

For claims arising in insolvencies commencing prior to 15 September 2003 the categories
of preferential debts under Section 386(1) of the Insolvency Act, 1986, are as follows:

(a) money owed to the Infand Revenue for income tax deducted at source;

(b) VAT, car tax and insurance premium tax;

(c) betting and gaming duties, beer duty and lottery duty;

(d) social security contributions;

(e) pension scheme contributions;

(f) remuneration etc of employees;

(9) levies on coal and steel production

(h) air passenger duty;

()] landfill tax.

For claims arising in insolvencies commencing on or after 15 September 2003 the
categories of preferential debts under Section 386(1) of the Insoclvency Act, 1986, are
limited to items (e), (f) and (g) above.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and
introduced changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt is at least six months old and has been written off. This system can
also be applied to debts for any supplies made between 1 April, 1989, and 25 July, 1990,
and such debts must be claimed gross overleaf. Any dividend you receive in respect of
this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you will be
responsible for  declaring such VAT to HM Customs &  Excise.

Ref: CVL.631b




